

No. A114258

**COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 1**

JORGE FERNANDEZ, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

vs.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION,
Defendant and Appellant.

ALLIANCE OF THE METHYL BROMIDE INDUSTRY,
Appellant, Intervenor, and Respondent.

CALIFORNIA STRAWBERRY COMMISSION,
Appellant, Intervenor, and Respondent.

APPELLANTS' AND INTERVENORS' OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal from the Superior Court of San Francisco County
Superior Court Case No. CPF-04-504781
Honorable James L. Warren

Tony J. Tanke, SBN 74054
LAW OFFICES OF TONY J. TANKE
2050 Lyndell Terrace, Suite 240
Davis, CA 95616
Telephone: (530) 758-4530
Facsimile: (530) 758-4540

Alison R. Siegel, SBN 178691
LAW OFFICES OF ALISON R. SIEGEL
3053 Freeport Blvd., Suite 261
Sacramento, CA 95818
Telephone: (916) 442-5024
Facsimile: (916) 442-5045

*Attorneys for Appellants and Intervenors CALIFORNIA STRAWBERRY COMMISSION and ALLIANCE OF
THE METHYL BROMIDE INDUSTRY*

George H. Soares, SBN 80689
KAHN SOARES & CONWAY LLP
1415 L St., Suite 400
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 448-3826
Facsimile: (916) 448-3850

William J. Thomas, SBN 67798
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1650
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 325-4000
Facsimile: (916) 325-4010

*Attorneys for Appellant and Intervenor CALIFORNIA
STRAWBERRY COMMISSION*

*Attorneys for Appellant and Intervenor ALLIANCE
OF THE METHYL BROMIDE INDUSTRY*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 7

ISSUES AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

A. Use of Methyl Bromide in California 9

B. Regulation of Methyl Bromide 13

C. The Subchronic Exposure Regulations and Exposure Levels 16

1. OEHHA’s Recommendation as the Starting Point 17

2. Development of the Levels 19

3. Development of the Regulations 25

DISCUSSION 26

I. EVEN STANDING ON THEIR OWN, THE WORKER SAFETY STATUTES EMPOWER DPR – NOT OEHHA – TO MAKE THE FINAL DECISIONS ABOUT METHYL BROMIDE EXPOSURE LEVELS. 27

A. DPR is Not Required to Adopt OEHHA’s “Recommendations” Into Law. 27

B.	Legislative History Confirms DPR’s Decisionmaking Authority and OEHHA’s Advisory Role.	35
II.	THE TANNER ACT AND THE OTHER GOVERNING STATUTES MAKE DPR THE FINAL DECISIONMAKER AS TO ALL ASPECTS OF AIRBORNE PESTICIDE REGULATION.	41
A.	Under the Tanner Act, DPR is Expressly Empowered to Set Methyl Bromide Exposure Levels.	42
B.	The Tanner Act’s Legislative History Confirms DPR’s Role as Final Decisionmaker as to Pesticide Health Risk Assessment and Management.	46
C.	Other Statutes Confirm DPR’s Authority.	48
D.	The Statutes Governing the Pesticidal Use of Methyl Bromide Must be Harmonized. If They Cannot Be, the Tanner Act and Later Statutes Control.	51
E.	DPR’s and OEHHA’s Words and Actions Confirm DPR’s Authority to Assess and Manage Health Risks from Methyl Bromide.	55
F.	The Supreme Court’s <i>Western Oil & Gas</i> Decision Supports DPR’s Authority to Set Regulatory Standards	58
III.	ALLOWING OEHHA TO DICTATE METHYL BROMIDE EXPOSURE LEVELS AND HEALTH EFFECT REGULATIONS PRODUCES ABSURDITIES AND UNREASONABLE CONSEQUENCES.	63
A.	Giving OEHHA Ultimate Authority Forces DPR to Violate its Statutory Duties to Solicit and Consider the Views of Others.	64

B.	Giving OEHHA Ultimate Authority Undermines the Well-Informed and Multi-Faceted Regulatory Process Designed by the Legislature.	67
C.	The Trial Court’s Grant of Authority to OEHHA Threatens Vital Constitutional Rights and Protections.	69
D.	Creating Separate Spheres of Regulation for the Same Pesticides – One for Workers and Another for Non-Workers – Is Unworkable	71
E.	Allowing OEHHA to Dictate the Substance of Regulations is an Egregious Violation of the California Administrative Procedure Act.	72
IV.	DPR COMPLIED WITH ANY DUTIES CREATED BY THE JOINT AND MUTUAL RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT IN SECTION 12980.	75
	CONCLUSION	79
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ailanto Properties, Inc. v. City of Half Moon Bay (2006)
142 Cal.App.4th 572 52

American Federation of Labor v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd. (1996)
13 Cal.4th 1017 45,56

Armistead v. State Personnel Board (1978) 22 Cal.3d 198 65

California Advocates for Nursing Home Reform v. Bonta (2003)
106 Cal.App.4th 498 73,75

Carpenter v. Superior Court (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 249 9

*Californians for Alternatives to Toxics v. Department of Food
and Agriculture* (2005) 136 Cal.App.4th 1 44

Carlton Santee Corp. v. Padre Dam Mun. Water Dist. (1981)
120 Cal.App.3d 14 53

City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 883 67

Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272 27,32

Culligan Water Conditioning v. State Bd. Of Equalization (1976)
17 Cal.3d 86 45,56

Delaney v. Superior Court (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785 26

Doe v. Saenz (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 960 31,38

Ex Parte Peppers (1922) 189 Cal. 682 71

Garber v. Levit (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th Supp. 1 54

Gomes v. County of Mendocino (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 977 65

<i>Harbor Fumigation, Inc. v. County of San Diego Air Pollution Control District</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 854	44,48
<i>In re Dannenberg</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1061	29
<i>In re Jennings</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 254	51
<i>In re Marriage of Harris</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 210	52
<i>In re Reeves</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 765	63
<i>Lavin v. California Horse Racing Board</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 263	78
<i>MacIsaac v. Waste Management Collection and Recycling, Inc.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1076	26
<i>Maricela C. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1138	63
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 750	36
<i>Moore v. City Council of City of Maywood</i> (1966) 244 Cal.App.2d 892	67
<i>Morning Star Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 324	74
<i>Ordlock v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 897	53
<i>People v. Budwiser</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 105	67
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1405	51
<i>People v. Weatherill</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1569	54
<i>Public Defender’s Organization v. County of Riverside</i> (2006) 106 Cal.App.4th 1403	7
<i>Pulaski v. California Occupational Safety and Health Standards Board</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1315	62,73
<i>Samples v. Brown</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 787	70

<i>Santa Clara County Local Transp. Authority v. Guardino</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 220	63
<i>Santa Clara Valley Transp. Authority v. Public Utilities Com. State of California</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 346	51
<i>Sara M. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 998	39
<i>Shamsian v. Department of Conservation</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 621 ..	76
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77	9,28
<i>Thornburg v. El Centro Regional Medical Center</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 198	28
<i>Ung v. Koehler</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 186	65
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1164	54
<i>Western Oil & Gas Association v. Air Resources Board</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 502	58,59,60,61,62
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	45,56

FEDERAL STATUTES

United States Constitution, Amendment XIV, Section 1	70
42 United States Code, § 7412	43

STATUTES

California Code of Regulations, title 3, § 6450 (h)	15,24,29,55
California Constitution, art. I, §§ 1, 7(a)	70
California Constitution, art. III, § 3	70

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.104(a)	7
Code of Civil Procedure, § 904(a)(1)	7
Food and Agricultural Code, § 11346.2(a)(b)	74
Food and Agricultural Code, § 11346.4	74
Food and Agricultural Code, § 11346.5	74
Food and Agricultural Code, § 11346.8	75
Food and Agricultural Code, § 11346.8(a)	75
Food and Agricultural Code, § 11346.9	75
Food and Agricultural Code, § 11349.1	75
Food and Agricultural Code, § 11349.3	75
Food and Agricultural Code, § 11454	1
Food and Agricultural Code, § 11454.1	1
Food and Agricultural Code, § 11502	51
Food and Agricultural Code, § 12111	51
Food and Agricultural Code, § 12781	51
Food and Agricultural Code, § 12976	51
Food and Agricultural Code, §12980	passim
Food and Agricultural Code, § 12981	passim
Food and Agricultural Code, § 12982	52
Food and Agricultural Code, § 13127	51
Food and Agricultural Code, § 13131.2	33

Food and Agricultural Code, § 13131.3	33
Food and Agricultural Code, § 14004.5	50
Food and Agricultural Code, § 14005	51
Food and Agricultural Code, § 14006	passim
Food and Agricultural Code, § 14021	42,43
Food and Agricultural Code, § 14021 <i>et seq</i>	1,42,47,55,60,68
Food and Agricultural Code, § 14022	41,43,53,64
Food and Agricultural Code, § 14022(a)	43
Food and Agricultural Code, § 14022(c)	43
Food and Agricultural Code, § 14023	41,53,57,60
Food and Agricultural Code, § 14023(a)	43
Food and Agricultural Code, § 14023(e)	64
Food and Agricultural Code, § 14024	passim
Food and Agricultural Code, § 14024(a)	62,68
Food and Agricultural Code, § 14081	50
Food and Agricultural Code, § 14082	50
Health & Safety Code, § 39606	58,60
Health & Safety Code, § 39650 <i>et seq.</i>	42
Health & Safety Code, § 39655	42,47
Health & Safety Code, § 39655(a)	52

Health & Safety Code, § 39660	60
Health & Safety Code, § 39660 <i>et seq</i>	68
Health & Safety Code, § 39660(a)	47,53
Health & Safety Code, § 59004	36,49
Health & Safety Code, § 59017	49
Labor Code, § 5307.27	33
Government Code, § 11340	73
Government Code, § 11342(g)	73,74
Government Code, § 11342.600	73
